Fair value as of the beginning of the reporting period 1,021,847 981,274

Additions 517 6,247

Reclassifications to non-current assets held for sale – 423 – 10,440

Unrealised gains from fair value measurement 73,448 49,005

Unrealised losses from fair value measurement – 3,349 – 4,240

Fair value as of the end of the reporting period 1,092,040 1,021,847

The measurement of investment properties at fair value is to be allocated to

Level 3 of the valuation hierarchy according to IFRS 13 (valuation based on

unobservable inputs), which is shown in the Appendix on page 044. DEMIRE

determines the fair values in the context of the IAS 40 valuation. In the sec-

ond quarter, DEMIRE changed its appraiser from CBRE GmbH to Savills Im-

mobilien Beratungs-GmbH, whereby the determination of fair values contin-

ued to be based on DCF models.

038 Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements    Notes to the consolidated statement of income; Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

A sensitivity analysis of the key input parameters revealed the following

effect on the fair value of the investment properties:

CHANGE
IN VALUE

DISCOUNT
RATE

CAPITALISATION
RATE

MARKET
RENT

– 0.5 % 0.5 % – 0.5 % 0.5 % – 10.0 % 10.0 %

in EUR
thousands 42,100 – 39,850 60,350 – 51,140 – 92,470 92,330

in % 3.93 – 3.72 5.64 – 4.78 – 8.64 8.63

A substantial increase in maintenance costs, vacancy rates or property yields

would lead to a lower fair value of the properties if the assumptions for the

remaining input parameters remained unchanged.

2.	FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities as of 30 June 2018 consisted of the following:

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
in EUR thousands

FIXED
INTEREST

VARIABLE
INTEREST

TOTAL

2017 / 2022 corporate bond 360,490 0 360,490

2013 / 2018 convertible bond 243 0 243

Other financial liabilities 272,263 40,605 312,868

Total 632,996 40,605 673,601

Financial liabilities as of 31 December 2017 consisted of the following: